shall be strictly confidential and no information relating there to shall disclosed except in 
connection with any court or official proceeding based thereon. 

The unauthorized disclosure of the aforementioned records shall be punishable by a 

fine of not more than two thousand four hundred pesos (P2,400.00) or by imprisonment of 
not more than (1) year or such fine and imprisonment. 

Sec.24. Effectivity. – These Rules shall effect upon the approval of the Secretary of 

Justice and fifteen (15) days after its publication in two (2) national newspaper of general